
 
 

ANDREW M. CUOMO 
Governor 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
    591 Main Street, Roosevelt Island NY 10044     T: (212) 832-4540        F: (212) 832-4582        rioc.ny.gov         information@rioc.ny.gov 

Agenda Item V, 1.  October 20, 2016 
 

 
PROPOSED RESOLUTION 

 
AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND CONTRACT WITH MAJOR SYSTEMS MECHANICAL CORP. 

FOR THE BOILER INSTALLATION AND HEATING SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AT 
SPORTSPARK 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Roosevelt Island Operating Corporation of the State of 
New York (“RIOC”), as follows: 
 
 Section 1. that RIOC is hereby authorized to amend the contract with Major Systems 

 Mechanical Corp. for the Boiler Installation and Heating System Improvements at 
 Sportspark upon such terms and conditions substantially similar to those 
 outlined in the Memorandum from Michael  Russo to the Board of Directors dated 
 September 29, 2016, attached hereto; 

 
 Section 2. that the Acting President/Chief Executive Officer or her designee is hereby 

 authorized to take such actions and execute such instruments as she deems 
 necessary to effectuate the foregoing; and 

 
 Section 3. that this resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
 



 
 

ANDREW M. CUOMO 
        Governor 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
MEMO 

 

 
591 Main Street, Roosevelt Island NY 10044     T: (212) 832-4540        F: (212) 832-4582        rioc.ny.gov         information@rioc.ny.gov 

TO:  Board of Directors  
 
FROM: Michael Russo, Interim Director of Engineering  
  
DATE: September 29, 2016  
  
RE: Sportspark New Boiler System Change Order #1 
 
 
Background: 
On June 23, 2016, the Board approved RIOC’s recommendation to enter into a contract with Major 
Systems Mechanical for the new gas-fired Sportspark Boiler System project. 
 
Their total sum for the base contract is $1.227 million dollars. Within this awarded amount, are unit 
allowances based upon best engineering opinion and age of building.  
 
Typical for all rehabilitation construction projects, the Dept. of Engineering requests for RIOC to approve 
and hold contingency for unforeseen circumstances. In the instance of this award in June, contingency 
was not included.  
 
We request 10% contingency above the awarded contract to hold aside. The process to grant a change 
order greater than $50,000 that would be funded from the Contingency will still require Board approval. 
 
 
Request: 
During the single phase construction, the base fee is $1,227,000. 
Given the age and size of project, we are requesting 10% of the base fee cost of $1,227,000 to establish a 
project contingency for a total $122,700. 
 

Recommendation and approval 
I, therefore, recommend that a change order be issued to the project budget for Contingency at a cost not-

to-exceed amount of $122,700. 
 
 

 


	2016 10 20 Major Systems Sportspark Boiler Change Order Amendment
	MEMORANDU2

